

No. 10-9647

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KUNTRELL JACKSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,  
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Arkansas**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
BRYAN A. STEVENSON\*  
AARYN M. URELL  
ALICIA A. D'ADDARIO  
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE  
122 Commerce Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 269-1803  
bstevenson@ejj.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT: THE CONSTITUTIONAL LOGIC OF <i>ROPER V. SIMMONS</i> AND <i>GRAHAM V. FLORIDA</i> CONTROLS THIS CASE.....	6
A. The Components of This Court’s Decisions in <i>Roper</i> and <i>Graham</i> .....	9
1. Children Are Different From Adults in Ways That Bear Directly on the Ques- tion of Culpability Central to Eighth Amendment Excessiveness Analysis ....	9
a. This Court Has Recognized That Children Are Involuntarily and Par- ticularly Susceptible to Physical and Psychological Drives That Can Lead Them Into Criminal Behavior .....	10
b. This Court Has Recognized That Children Innately Lack Mature Be- havioral Controls.....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. This Court Has Recognized That Children, Through No Fault of Their Own, Lack Resources Necessary to Choose Their Environment and Mode of Life.....	11
d. This Court Has Recognized That Children Are Not Solely Responsible for the Conditions That Have Shaped Them.....	12
e. This Court Has Recognized That Children Are Works-In-Progress, Capable of Change and Likely to Change.....	12
f. This Court Has Recognized That Objective Indicators Demonstrate a Societal Understanding That the Preceding Conditions Exist and That They Are Relevant to Culpability.....	14
B. How the Reasoning of <i>Roper</i> and <i>Graham</i> Applies to Young Adolescents Sentenced to Life Imprisonment Without Parole.....	16
1. The Scientific Consensus on Adolescent Development.....	16
a. Young Adolescents Have Not Yet Developed the Capacity to Make Mature and Responsible Decisions.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. Young Adolescents Are Especially Susceptible to Risk-Taking Impulses and Negative Peer Influences .....	23
c. Young Adolescents Have Not Yet Begun to Form Their Own Identities or to Imagine Their Futures .....	25
2. The Constitutional Significance of Young Adolescents' Limited Cognitive Capacity and Psychosocial Immaturity .....	28
C. Hundreds of State and Federal Laws Recognize the Special Vulnerabilities and Deficiencies of Young Adolescents .....	29
1. State and Federal Law Recognizes That Young Adolescents Are Especially Vulnerable and Provides Heightened Protection from Exploitation and Abuse .....	30
2. State and Federal Law Recognizes That Early Adolescents Are Immature, Impulsive, and Relatively Irresponsible, as Well as That They Are Exceedingly Susceptible to Coercion, by Limiting Their Rights and Responsibilities in Many Aspects of Life .....	33
D. The Distinctive Characteristics of Young Adolescents Recognized in State, Federal, and Constitutional Law Undermine the Legitimacy and Utility of Life-Without-Parole Sentences for Young Teens .....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Some of These Characteristics Bear Directly on the Degree of Culpability That Can Be Found to Attach to Adolescent Criminal Behavior .....	35
2. Some of These Characteristics Bear on the Inutility of Life Without Parole as a Deterrent .....	36
3. Some of These Characteristics Bear on the Risks of Wrongful Conviction (Or Degree of Conviction) and on the Even More Serious Risks of Erroneous Judgment Regarding Appropriate Sentence .....	37
4. The Severe, Terminal Sanction of Life Without Parole Is Inappropriate for Young Adolescents Because the Retributive, Deterrent, and Incapacitative Virtues of Such a Punishment Are Attenuated in Their Cases .....	40
E. Objective Indicia Demonstrate That There Is a Consensus Against Imposing Sentences of Life Imprisonment Without Parole Upon Young Adolescents.....	41
1. Life Without Parole for Young Adolescents Is an Unconsidered Consequence of Two Distinct Legislative Developments .....	43

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Virtually Every State That Has Expressly Addressed the Question of the Minimum Age of Eligibility for a Life-Without-Parole Sentence Has Set the Age Above 14.....	45
3. In Actual Practice, the Imposition of a Life-Without-Parole Sentence on a Young Teenager Is an Aberrant, Exceedingly Rare Occurrence.....	47
F. There Is No Legal, Empirical, or Practical Justification for Disregarding in Homicide Cases the Findings of <i>Roper</i> and <i>Graham</i> That Salient Differences Between Young Teens and Adults Bear Directly on the Question of Culpability Central to the Eighth Amendment Excessiveness Analysis.....	52
1. Young Teens Convicted of Homicide Are Indistinguishable from Those Convicted of Nonhomicide Offenses Under This Court’s Reasoning in <i>Roper</i> and <i>Graham</i> .....	52
2. The “Super-Predator” Is An Exploded Myth That Cannot Justify Sentencing Young Teens to Life Without Parole .....	54
3. Principled, Practical Procedures Are Available to Assure Against Improvident Release of Young Teens Imprisoned for Homicide.....	57

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
G. Appropriate Categorical Lines Can Readily Be Drawn .....	59
H. The Constitutional Rule of <i>Graham</i> Would Be Stripped of Intelligible Meaning If It Were Held Inapplicable to the Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentence Imposed on 14-Year-Old Kuntrell Jackson for a Homicide Crime Attributed to Him Through Accessorial Felony-Murder Doctrines .....	63
CONCLUSION .....	66

## APPENDIX

APPENDIX A States in Which Children 13 and Older Are Exposed to a Sentence of Life Without Parole .....	App. 1
APPENDIX B States in Which Children 14 and Older Are Exposed to a Sentence of Life Without Parole .....	App. 3



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	42
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	27, 29
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	14, 29, 34
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 2011 Ark. 49 (2011) .....	1
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 359 Ark. 87, 194 S.W.3d 757 (Ark. 2004).....	1, 2, 3, 64
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , No. CA 02-535, 2003 WL 193412 (Ark. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2003) .....	2
<i>In re Nuñez</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 242 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....	45, 49
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) ....	44, 45
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	65
<i>Commonwealth v. Wallace</i> , 500 A.2d 816 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	48
<i>Workman v. Commonwealth</i> , 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. 1968).....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ala. Code § 13A-5-40 .....	31
Ala. Code § 13A-6-67 .....	31
Ala. Code § 13A-6-69 .....	32
Ala. Code § 15-25-2.....	32
Ala. Code § 15-25-3.....	32
Ala. Code § 27-14-5.....	33
Ala. Code § 32-5-222.....	31
Ala. Board of Pardons and Paroles, Rules, Reg- ulations, and Procedures, Art. 1 .....	58
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751 .....	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3619 .....	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4251 .....	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4253 .....	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-1106.....	33
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-909 .....	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1383 .....	31
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-10-101.....	2, 31
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-12-103.....	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-65-111.....	31
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-318.....	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 190.5.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Penal Code § 209.....	45
Cal. Penal Code § 653.....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-4-104.....	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17-22.5-104.....	45
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1-503.5.....	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-54b.....	31
D.C. Code § 22-2104 .....	46
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209.....	31
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 794.05.....	32
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 800.04.....	32
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-3.....	31
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-5.....	32
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-1523.....	30
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/10-5.1.....	32
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-8-1.....	46
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-3.....	45
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6618 .....	46
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 640.040 .....	46
La. Child. Code Ann. art. 857.....	45
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 2-202.....	46
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 119, § 72B.....	46
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 500.2205.....	34
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 294.011 .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 294.021 .....	33
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 294.040 .....	33
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 307.179 .....	31
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 491.075 .....	32
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.020 .....	46
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 566.020 .....	31
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 566.034 .....	32
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222 .....	46
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-311.....	32
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.025 .....	46
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §14-17 .....	46
N.Y. Educ. Law § 281.....	34
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.03 .....	46
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 161.620 .....	46
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2901.....	31
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 42.....	33
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 44.....	33
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-34-60 .....	30
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.31 .....	46
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10.....	46
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.40.010.....	31
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.61.688 .....	31
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 948.01 .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 948.70 .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 212 .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 213 .....	33

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty Int'l & Human Rights Watch, <i>Rest of Their Lives: Life without Parole for Youth Offenders in the United States</i> (Oct. 11, 2005).....	62
Appendix A to Petitioner's Brief, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 10-9646 .....	<i>passim</i>
Jeffrey Arnett, <i>Reckless Behavior in Adolescence</i> , 12 Dev. Rev. 339 (1992).....	25
Laura A. Bazelon, <i>Note: Exploding the Superpredator Myth: Why Infancy is the Pre-adolescent's Best Defense in Juvenile Court</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 159 (2000).....	55
Elizabeth Becker, <i>As Ex-Theorist on Young 'Superpredators,' Bush Aide Has Regrets</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 9, 2001, at A19 .....	56
William J. Bennett, John J. DiIulio, Jr., & John P. Walters, <i>Body Count: Moral Poverty – And How to Win America's War Against Crime and Drugs</i> (1996) .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lisa S. Beresford, <i>Is Lowering the Age at Which Juveniles Can Be Transferred to Adult Criminal Court the Answer to Juvenile Crime? A State-by-State Assessment</i> , 37 San Diego L. Rev. 783 (2000) .....	44
Christine Branche et al., <i>Graduated Licensing for Teens</i> , 30 J.L. Med. & Ethics 146 (2002) .....	22
Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>(Im)maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May be Less Culpable than Adults</i> , 18 Behav. Sci. & L. 741 (2000).....	19
Sacha Coupet, <i>What to Do With the Sheep in Wolf's Clothing: The Role of Rhetoric and Reality About Youth Offenders in the Constructive Dismantling of the Juvenile Justice System</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1303 (2000).....	55
Connie De La Vega & Michelle Leighton, <i>Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law &amp; Practice</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983 (2008).....	51
John J. DiIulio, Jr., <i>My Black Crime Problem, and Ours</i> , City Journal (1996).....	55
John J. DiIulio, Jr., <i>The Coming of the Super-Predators</i> , Wkly. Standard, Nov. 27, 1995.....	55
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Cruel and Unusual: Sentencing 13- and 14-Year-Old Children to Die in Prison</i> (2007) .....	47, 49, 50
G.A. Res. 61/146, ¶ 31(a), UN Doc. No. A/Res/61/146 (Dec. 19, 2006) .....	51
Charles Geier & Beatriz Luna, <i>The Maturation of Incentive Processing and Cognitive Control</i> , 93 <i>Pharmacol. Biochem. Behav.</i> 212 (2009).....	17, 21, 23, 65
Jay N. Giedd et al., <i>Brain Development During Childhood and Adolescence: a Longitudinal MRI Study</i> , 2 <i>Nature Neurosci.</i> 861 (1999) .....	21, 65
Jay N. Giedd, <i>Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent Brain</i> , 1021 <i>Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci.</i> 77 (2004) .....	20, 21, 65
Thomas Grisso et al., <i>Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial</i> , 27 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 333 (2003).....	39
Thomas Grisso, <i>The Competence of Adolescents as Trial Defendants</i> , 3 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol'y &amp; L.</i> 3 (1997).....	39
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States: 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 <i>J. Crim. L. &amp; Criminology</i> 523 (2005).....	39
Bonnie L. Halpern-Felsher & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Costs and Benefits of a Decision: Decision-Making Competence in Adolescents and Adults</i> , 22 <i>J. Applied Dev. Psychol.</i> 257 (2001).....	19, 22, 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.E. Housman, <i>Last Poems, XII in Collected Poems</i> 117 (2d ed. 1961).....	12
Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life without Parole for Youth Offenders in the United States in 2008</i> (May 2008).....	62
Ann E. Kelley et al., <i>Risk Taking and Novelty Seeking in Adolescence</i> , 1021 <i>Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci.</i> 27 (2004).....	23
Catherine C. Lewis, <i>How Adolescents Approach Decisions</i> , 52 <i>Child Dev.</i> 538 (1981) .....	19
B. Luna, <i>The Maturation of Cognitive Control and the Adolescent Brain</i> , in <i>From Attention to Goal-Directed Behavior</i> 249 (F. Aboitiz & D. Cosmelli eds., 2009).....	19, 20, 65
Beatriz Luna & John A. Sweeney, <i>The Emergence of Collaborative Brain Function</i> , 1021 <i>Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci.</i> 296 (2004) .....	21, 65
Leon Mann et al., <i>Adolescent Decision-Making: The Development of Competence</i> , 12 <i>J. Adolescence</i> 265 (1989) .....	20, 24
Marc Mauer et al., <i>The Meaning of “Life”: Long Prison Sentences in Context</i> (2004) .....	43
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.2 .....	38
<i>The NetLingo List of Acronyms &amp; Text Message Shorthand</i> , NetLingo.com, <a href="http://www.netlingo.com/acronyms.php">http://www.netlingo.com/acronyms.php</a> (last visited Jan. 3, 2012).....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jari-Erik Nurmi, <i>How Do Adolescents See Their Future? A Review of the Development of Future Orientation and Planning</i> , 11 <i>Dev. Rev.</i> 1 (1991).....	20, 25, 26
Richard A. Posner & Katharine B. Silbaugh, <i>A Guide to America’s Sex Laws</i> (1996).....	30, 32
Allison S. Redlich & Gail S. Goodman, <i>Taking Responsibility for an Act Not Committed: The Influence of Age and Suggestibility</i> , 27 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 141 (2003).....	39
N. Dickon Reppucci, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 27 <i>Am. J. Community Psychol.</i> 307 (1999) .....	24, 25
Tracy Rightmer, <i>Arrested Development: Juveniles’ Immature Brains Make Them Less Culpable than Adults</i> , 9 <i>Quinnipiac Health L.J.</i> 1 (2005).....	21, 65
Christine S. Scott-Hayward, <i>Explaining Juvenile False Confessions: Adolescent Development and Police Interrogation</i> , 31 <i>Law &amp; Psychol. Rev.</i> 53 (2007) .....	39
Daniel Seagrave & Thomas Grisso, <i>Adolescent Development and the Measurement of Juvenile Psychopathy</i> , 26 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 219 (2002).....	24, 25, 26
Elizabeth R. Sowell et al., <i>In Vivo Evidence for Post-Adolescent Brain Maturation in Frontal and Striatal Regions</i> , 2 <i>Nature Neurosci.</i> 859 (1999).....	21, 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Elizabeth R. Sowell et al., <i>Localizing Age-Related Changes in Brain Structure Between Childhood and Adolescence Using Statistical Parametric Mapping</i> , 9 <i>NeuroImage</i> 587 (1998).....	21, 65
L.P. Spear, <i>The Adolescent Brain and Age-Related Behavioral Manifestations</i> , 24 <i>Neurosci. &amp; Biobehav. Rev.</i> 417 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
Laurence Steinberg, Sandra Graham, et al., <i>Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting</i> , 80 <i>Child Dev.</i> 28 (2009).....	27, 36, 37, 61
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 <i>Ann. Rev. Clinical Psychol.</i> 459 (2009) .....	18, 27, 63
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?</i> , 64 <i>Am. Psychol.</i> 739, 744 (2009) .....	16
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , 28 <i>Dev. Rev.</i> 78 (2008) .....	20, 22, 24, 25, 26
Laurence Steinberg, Elizabeth Cauffman, et al., <i>Age Differences in Sensation-Seeking and Impulsivity as Indexed by Behavior and Self-Report: Evidence for a Dual Systems Model</i> , 44 <i>Dev. Psychol.</i> 1764 (2008) .....	17, 27, 61, 62
Laurence Steinberg & Kathryn C. Monahan, <i>Age Differences in Resistance to Peer Influence</i> , 43 <i>Dev. Psychol.</i> 1531 (2007) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Risk Taking in Adolescence: New Perspectives from Brain and Behavioral Science</i> , 16 <i>Current Directions Psychol. Sci.</i> 55 (2007) .....	20, 23, 24
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Risk Taking in Adolescence: What Changes and Why</i> , 1021 <i>Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci.</i> 51 (2004) .....	24
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence</i> , 58 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1009 (2003) .....	21, 65
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Maturity of Judgment in Adolescence</i> , 20 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 249 (1996).....	25
Laurence Steinberg & Susan B. Silverberg, <i>The Vicissitudes of Autonomy in Early Adolescence</i> , 57 <i>Child Dev.</i> 841 (1986) .....	24
Victor L. Streib, <i>Death Sentences and Executions for Juvenile Crimes, January 1, 1973-February 28, 2005</i> (Oct. 2005) .....	48
U.N. Committee Against Torture, 36th Sess., <i>Conclusions and Recommendations on the United States of America</i> , ¶ 34, U.N. Doc. No. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (July 25, 2006).....	51
U.N. Human Rights Committee, 87th Sess., <i>Concluding Observations on the United States of America</i> , ¶ 34, U.N. Doc. CCCPR/C/SR.2395 (Dec. 18, 2006) .....	51
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Homicide Trends 1980-2008</i> (2011) .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reports for the United States (2010) .....	54
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reports for the United States (1992) .....	57
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, <i>Challenging the Myths</i> (2001).....	56
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Justice: A Century of Change</i> (1999).....	43, 55
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2A2.3 (2011).....	31
U.S. Surgeon General, <i>Youth Violence: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2001) .....	56
Thomas J. Whitford et al., <i>Brain Maturation in Adolescence</i> , 28 <i>Human Brain Mapping</i> 228 (2007).....	20, 65
Mark G. Yudof et al., <i>Education Policy and the Law</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	33
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>The Youth Violence Epidemic: Myth or Reality?</i> , 33 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 727 (1998).....	56
